RES 2021-9267 Page 1 of 6

## VILLAGE OF DOWNERS GROVE Report for the Village 12/21/2021

SUBJECT:	SUBMITTED BY:
Purchase of Replacement Plow Truck	Andy Sikich Public Works Director

### **SYNOPSIS**

A resolution has been prepared authorize execution of a sales agreement for the purchase of one Peterbilt 348 snow plow truck with JX Peterbilt of Bolingbrook, IL, in the amount of \$164,419.24.

### STRATEGIC PLAN ALIGNMENT

The goals for 2021-2023 include Exceptional Municipal Services.

### FISCAL IMPACT

The FY21 budget included \$280,000 in the Equipment Replacement Fund for the replacement of two plow trucks.

### RECOMMENDATION

Approval on the December 21, 2021 consent agenda.

### **BACKGROUND**

The 2021 vehicle replacement schedule provided for the replacement of two (2) 5-ton plow trucks (see below). In May 2021, the Village Council approved the purchase of two plow trucks from JX Peterbilt for the total price of \$316,004.90. Due to global supply chain issues, that purchase contract has been canceled by JX Peterbilt. JX Peterbilt does have the ability to provide the Village with one (1) 2023 Peterbilt 348 plow truck, for the price of \$164,419.24. They estimate that the truck should be delivered in Q1 2022. This price includes the trade-in of the Village's existing plow truck 234, which is a 2007 Freightliner (see below).

Staff will continue to look for options to replace existing plow truck 235, and will bring a separate purchase request to the Village Council at a later date.

### Snow Plow Trucks

The Village operates thirteen 5 and 10-ton trucks used for front-line snow response. The current vehicles (units 234 and 235) are 15 years old and have reached the end of their useful life. The hydraulic controls on the trucks are obsolete, making it difficult to obtain service and repair parts. The trucks have also experienced a decline in engine performance and have corrosion issues that would warrant significant structural repairs to remain in service. The recommended vehicle(s) will utilize standardized hydraulic controls and snow plow hitches, and will use existing plows already owned by the Village. Standardization within the Village's fleet allows for a cost effective approach to routine and emergency maintenance by adding value in business

RES 2021-9267 Page 2 of 6

operations, specifically in areas involving inventory management and training of internal personnel. The recommended vehicle(s) will be fueled by B20 biodiesel.

The following table provides additional information regarding the vehicles scheduled to be replaced.

Veh. #	Year	Make	Model	Miles (May 2021)	2019-20 Repairs / Maintenance Costs (24 mo.)	Life-to-Date Repairs / Maintenance Costs	Repairs / Maintenance Cost % in 2019-20
234	2007	Freightliner	M2 106V	52,785	\$7,974.37	\$161,216.96	5%
235	2007	Freightliner	M2 106V	49,220	\$19,777.02	\$146,284.36	14%

# **ATTACHMENTS**

Resolution
Contract Documents

RES 2021-9267 Page 3 of 6

### RESOLUTION NO. \_\_\_\_

# A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING EXECUTION OF A PURCHASE AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE VILLAGE OF DOWNERS GROVE AND PETERBILT ILLINOIS d/b/a JX TRUCK CENTER

BE IT RESOLVED by the Village Council of the Village of Downers Grove, DuPage County, Illinois, as follows:

- 1. That the form and substance of a certain Purchase Agreement (the "Agreement"), between the Village of Downers Grove (the "Customer") and Peterbilt Illinois d/b/a JX Truck Center ("Peterbilt"), for a Peterbilt 348 snow plow truck, as set forth in the form of the Agreement submitted to this meeting with the recommendation of the Village Manager, is hereby approved.
- 2. The Village entered into an agreement with Peterbilt in May 2021 to purchase two snow plow trucks. However, Peterbilt canceled that agreement because of the COVID-19 pandemic, which has caused increases in demand, logistical issues, shortages of electronic components including semiconductor chips, the scarcity of raw materials, and labor shortages.
- 3. Due to the immediate necessity of the purchase of this plow truck, the Village Council has determined that it is in the best interest of the Village and its residents to waive the competitive bidding requirements as allowed under Chapter 2, Division 2.III.4, of the Downers Grove Municipal Code.
- 4. That the Village Manager and Village Clerk are hereby respectively authorized and directed for and on behalf of the Village to execute, attest, seal and deliver the Agreement, substantially in the form approved in the foregoing paragraph of this Resolution, together with such changes as the Manager shall deem necessary.
- 5. That the proper officials, agents and employees of the Village are hereby authorized and directed to take such further action as they may deem necessary or appropriate to perform all obligations and commitments of the Village in accordance with the provisions of the Agreement.
- 6. That all resolutions or parts of resolutions in conflict with the provisions of this Resolution are hereby repealed.

	7.	That	this	Resolution	shall	be	in	full	force	and	effect	from	and	after	its	passage	a
provideo	d by law	•															
Passed:										11.	iuj oi						
Attest:					_												
	Villag	e Cle	rk														

			SUBJECTTOTHETE	RMS AND CONDITION	VEH Dealer Name	IICLE PUR	VEHICLE PURCHASE ORDER - ILLINOIS  Dealer Name  dea. 3 Transf. Charabellogueous  dea. 4 Transf. Cha	Y - ILLINOIS  Brook  LLIND THE BUYER(S) AGREE	ES) TO PURCHASE THE VEH	KCLE(S) DESCRIBED BELOW	
Salesperson:	TORL	TOR LARKIN		New	×	_	Used		_	Estimated Delivery Date:	
Buyer's Name:		ALLAGE OF DC	VILLAGE OF DOWNERS GROVE	ų	Buyer's Phone:		6304171833	Drivers License # & State of Issue:			Drivers License Expiration Date:
Address:		5101 WA	5101 WALNUT AVE		City:		DOWNERS GROVE	State: IL	Zlp:	60515	County:
FET (Y/N):	2	Sales Tax (Y/N):	S <sub>N</sub>	USDOT#:		FEIN/SSN:		Insurance Company			Policy or Binder#
Quantity	Stock #	Year	Make	Model	Color	Mileage	NIA	z	Base Sale Price	FET	Finance Company Contact Information
1 TBD	٥	2023	PETERBILT	348	WHITE		TBD	Q	\$ 98,527.24	Уэ	
-						15.	"Trade-In Information"				
Year	Ë	Make	Model			NIN	and appropriate over the propriate appropriate appropr	Trade Allowance Est. Lien Payoff	Est. Lien Payoff	Equity	Lienholder Payoff Contact information
2007	freigl	freightliner	M2		'n	Unit#234		\$ 10,500.00		\$ 10,500.00	
Tit Admin Fee (P	Title (Per Unit)	Reg/Plates (Per Unit)	ptional ERT Fee (Per Unit)	APU (Per Unit)	Ext Service Contract (Per Unit)		Ext Service Contract Descrtiption			Deal Add Ons and Con	nments
90000	ļ	158 00			75 034 00	HEATED WING	75 034 00 HEATED WINDSHIEL D/Handerson	QUOTE INCLUDE	S EARLY CHASSI	S PAYOFF. Henderson bo \$750.00.	QUOTE INCLUDES EARLY CHASSIS PAYOFF. Henderson body cost = \$75,184. Heated windshield cost = \$750.00.
			IMPORTANT B	I ON THE INFORMATION						TOTAL SELLING PRICE: \$	\$ 174,461.24
- Any warrantos from a Manufacturor or suppler, including warrantos on any Dealer-installed Nor-Manufacturer accessories, and breits, and only such Manufacturor	ırer or supplier,	including warranties	on any Dealor-installed	Non-Manufacturer e	accessories, are theirs, not Do	salers, and only such M	lanufacturer			ADMIN FEE: \$	\$ 300.00
other suppler will be liable for performance under those warrantes. All goods, services and vehicles seld by Dealer are solf "AS IS," (SEE PARAGRAPH 10 ON REVERSE SIDE,) his disclaimer in no way affects the Manufacturer's Vehicle Warranty.	erformance und e Manufacturer	er those warranties. / 's Vehicle Warranty.	All goods, services and	Vehicles sold by De	aler are sold "AS IS." (SEE P.	ARAGRAPH 10 ON RE	VERSE SIDE.)			TITLE & PLATE FEES: \$	. \$ 158.00
If this is a credit sale or lease, this Order is not blinding on the Buyer, and the Buyer can cancel it and recover the deposit, until Buyer receives a document containing the required mandel or lease disclosures which shall control.	is Order is not t	binding on the Buyer,	and the Buyer can can	cel it and recover the	3 deposit, until Buyer receives	a document containing	g the required			OPTIONAL ERT FEE:	. 8
The annual percentage rate for a credit sale may be negotiable with the Dealer. The Dealer may assign this contract and relain its right to rocaive a part of the finance change. The salespeers has no authority to make, and Dealer shall not be bound by, any promises or representations urless they are written on this coter and approved by Dealer's.	r credit sale ma y to make, and	y be negotiable with t. Dealer shall not be bo	he Dealer. The Dealer yand by, any promises	may assign this con or representations ur	itract and retain its right to rec riess they are written on this o	seive a part of the finar. order and approved by	nce charge.		LESS: TRADE ALL	LESS: TRADE ALLOWANCE (AS APPRAISED): \$	3: \$ 10,500.00
authorized representative. Unless otherwise noted, the Buyer will be the registered owner/lessee of the Vehicle.	er will be the re	gistered owner/lessee	of the Vehicle.						PLUS: ESTIMA	PLUS: ESTIMATED PAYOFF ON TRADE IN: \$	
The installment contract, lease or other document signed by the Buyer may require the Buyer to submit dainrs arising from or related to the purchase, lease or financing of the leader to being anothation	r other docume	ant signed by the Buys	ar may require the Buy.	ar to submit daims a	rising from or related to the po	urchase, lease or finan	icing of the			SALES TAX:	
. LIMITATION OF ACTION: Any suit or claim for arbitration (if applicable) arising out of or relating to the purchase of the Vehicle obserbed herein against the Dealer by the Buyer use filed no more than 305 days after the date of the delivery date of the Vehicle. (SEE PRRAGARAM 15 ON THE REVERSE SIDE).	uit or claim for s	arbitration (if applicable)	e) anising out of or rela of the Vehicle. (SEE PA	ting to the purchase RAGRAPH 15 ON T	of the Vehicle described here THE REVERSE SIDE).	in against the Dealer b,	y the Buyer			LESS: CASH DEPOSIT:	
								AN	YOUNT DUE AT DELIN	AMOUNT DUE AT DELIVERY (CASH OR FINANCE)*: \$ 164,419.24 Funds must be certified bank check or electronic wive to release truck at time of new	\$ 164,419.24
						BUYE	BUYER'S REPRESENTATIONS				
ave read the material printed on I will be recognized. I also certify to B Desler that includes, but is not li	the back hereo that no credit h imited to, infort	of, and I understand are as been either extend mation regarding lien a	nd agree to it as part of led by Dealer or arrang amounts and details re-	this Order, as if it we ged by Dealer for the garding the financing	ere printed above my signatur cash down payment unless in y of the equipment listed on th	re. I understand that the tappears in writing on the face of this document	e front and back of this Order or the face of this Order. I certify the	omprise the entire agreement and I am at least 18 years old a	affecting this purchase, and and acknowledge receipt of	no other agreement or understand a copy of this Order. By signing be	In the material information on the back hereof, and understand and agree to 1 as part of this Order, as if twee printed above my agreed that it is not a the first that the front and back of this Order comprise the entite agreement or understanding of any nature concerning sense has been made or entered by the concept of the sense of the sens
							This Order is not binding until Dealer's authorized representative signs here	Dealer's authorized represent	ative signs here.		
Buyer							Dealer				
Signature:				Date:			Signed				Date:
Printed Name:							Printed Name:				

# ADDITIONAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS

- \*\* ISSMILDING AND BELIZIONSED. In seed in this Obset, the beam "Wanded care" means the company that manufactured the Veilde or chaste. The Dealer is not the agent of Manufacturer. Dealer are the only parties to this Order, Reference to Manufacturer is for the purpose of explaining generally continued to be the order of the Company of the Company that the compan
- 2. BELCOMMENT foundation than more with the charge the price to Desire of new visibles which price. In the event the price to Desire of new visibles which prices to Desire of new visibles which prices to Desire of new visibles which prices the prices to Desire of new visibles which new visibles which new visibles which the prices to Desire of new visibles which new visibl
  - 3. TABLE RECORDANT IT WHICH to be should not a part of the Grown powered the New Which contend by Bayer is not delivered to Delawer and delivery to Bayer of the decreased which the table which which which are presented and thin and contend produced and delivery to Bayer or the Which produced shown to be born of the Bayer resp. If distanding, cared his, Chele, provided, knowner, that the right to cared must be considered by Bayer for the Which or devel and the surrosed of the stocks.
- L CONSTRUCTURES Services was the "Other structures of contractions for a structure of the structure of the structures of

- 7. COLDITOR LIBERTY CONTROLS. Chade will not be liable to table to table or to object or obby; in observance, and the control or in which or in out to an ordinary and the control or which or in the control or which or in out to an ordinary and the control or which or in out to a control or which or in out to a control or which or or object or o
  - 8. <u>IAXES</u>. The Total Taxable Price for I lability.

- The second control of the second control of
  - B. UNESS A SPARATE WRITTEN INSTRUMENT SHOWING THE TERMS OF AMY DELLE MANDRANTHOUR SERVICE CONTRACT IS THROUGHED FOR DELLE IN VEHICLE IS SOLD OFF LEASID AS IS," AND THE DELLE MOREOWING THE SOLD OFF LEASID AS IS," AND THE DELLE MOREOWING THE STORM AN WARRANTHS, STHING DIFFERENCE OF THE STORM AND THE DELLE SOLD OFF LEASID AS IS," AND THE DELLE SOLD OFF LEASID AS IS," AND THE DELLE SOLD OFF LEASID AS IS," AND THE DELLE SOLD OFF LEASING THE STORM AND THE
- C: IN THE EVENT THE VEHICLE IS A USED VEHICLE SUBJECT TO FEDERAL THADE INFORMATION ON THE UNINDOW FORM OVERRIDES ANY CONTRARY PROVISIONS IN THIS ORDER.
- - CONCEST CONCESSARIES The Thingapes some to recordered for the which the date of record the principal period by the principal period in the principal period period

    - OTHER DOCUMENTS. The Buyer, before or at the time of delivery of the Vehicle, will sign such other documents as may be required by the terms and COLDIC DE EQUIPMENT CHANGE. If the Vehicle ordered is received by Dealer with a different color or equipment. Buyer will be new place of this Order and this Order will be null and void.
- IN TRANSMICTATION OF THE PROOF WHICH DEPTH AND THE AUGUST TO A PROOF OF THE AUGUST TO A PROOF OF THE AUGUST THE LEGALE TOWN of over the first of the processor of the AugusT and the AugusT and A Proof OF THE AUGUST THE AUGUST AND A PROOF OF THE AUGUST A